Shares acquired by it under the Offer), the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it would hold an
aggregate of 920,480,000 Shares, representing approximately 65.75% of the total issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

Save for the abovementioned, none of the Offeror nor any parties acting in concert with it (i) held,
controlled or had direction over any Shares or rights over the Shares immediately before and during
the Offer Period; (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over Shares during the
Offer Period or (iii) has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the
Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

3

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately after the
Completion and before the commencement of the Offer; and (b) immediately after the close of the Offer
and as at the date of this joint announcement.

Immediately after
the Completion and before the

commencement of the Offer

Immediately after the close of
the Offer and as at the date of

this joint announcement
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Offeror and its concert
parties 737,000,000 52.64 920,480,000 65.75

Vendors and their respective
concert parties – – – –

Public Shareholders 663,000,000 47.36 479,520,000 34.25

1,400,000,000 100.00 1,400,000,000 100.00

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFER

As the Offeror will take up an aggregate of 183,480,000 Shares at the offer price of HK$0.378 per Share,
the total cash consideration for the Offer is HK$69,355,440.

Remittances for the amount due to each of the accepting Offer Shareholders in respect of the Shares
tendered under the Offer (less seller’s ad valorem stamp duty payable by him/her/it) have been or will
be despatched to the accepting Offer Shareholders by ordinary post at his/her/its own risk as soon as
possible but in any event within 7 Business Days after the date of receipt of all relevant documents